

No. 24-142

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BRIAN BENJAMIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

|                             |                             |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Aly Cox                     | Barry H. Berke              |
| GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP | <i>Counsel of Record</i>    |
| 1700 M Street, N.W.         | Dani R. James               |
| Washington, D.C. 20036      | Darren LaVerne              |
|                             | GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP |
|                             | 200 Park Avenue             |
|                             | New York, NY 10166          |
|                             | (212) 351-3860              |
|                             | bberke@gibsondunn.com       |

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii          |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....   | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| I. THE LAW REGARDING <i>MCCORMICK</i> IS<br>DANGEROUSLY MUDDLED.....   | 2           |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD HEAR THIS CASE NOW<br>GIVEN THE IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUE AND THE<br>IMPACT OF AN INDICTMENT ON THE POLITICAL<br>PROCESS..... | 7           |
| III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD<br>VACATE AND REMAND IN LIGHT OF <i>SNYDER</i> .....   | 10          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 12          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Bates v. United States</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 23 (1997).....                 | 7              |
| <i>Evans v. United States</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 255 (1992).....                | 1              |
| <i>Fischer v. United States</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....           | 7              |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 500 (2016).....               | 8              |
| <i>McCormick v. United States</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 257 (1991).....            | 1              |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 550 (2016).....            | 4              |
| <i>Snyder v. United States</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024).....            | 2, 5, 10       |
| <i>United States v. Abbey</i> ,<br>560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009).....       | 5              |
| <i>United States v. Allinson</i> ,<br>27 F.4th 913 (3d Cir. 2022).....     | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> ,<br>794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 9              |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>United States v. Carpenter,</i><br>961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992).....        | 6     |
| <i>United States v. Chastain,</i><br>979 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2020).....         | 5     |
| <i>United States v. Correia,</i><br>55 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2022).....           | 6     |
| <i>United States v. Davis,</i><br>841 F. App'x 375 (3d Cir. 2021).....         | 9     |
| <i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey,</i><br>556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 5     |
| <i>United States v. McDonough,</i><br>727 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2013) .....       | 5     |
| <i>United States v. Siegelman,</i><br>640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011).....      | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor,</i><br>993 F.2d 382 (4th Cir. 1993).....           | 5     |
| <i>United States v. Terry,</i><br>707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013).....            | 6, 9  |

## **Statutes**

|                       |    |
|-----------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 666 ..... | 10 |
|-----------------------|----|

## **Other Authorities**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Snyder v.</i><br><i>United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024)<br>(No. 23-108) ..... | 2 |
